review, it was determined that proceeds from the sale of digital assets should be classified as cash flow from investing activities.
Due to the materiality of
the error in classification, the Company is restating the financial statements for the Restatement Periods.
In addition to the correction to the consolidated
statements of cash flows, the Company is also restating its financials to adjust for
an error in the accounting for the redemption of warrants in 2023.

A
summary of the restatements is described in further detail in the tables set forth below (expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars). More
details may be
found in the revised financial statements and related revised management’s discussion and analyses, which are available
 on the Company’s profile on
SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov/edgar.

2 Page

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022* - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2022

(as reported)
Cash flow

reclassification
2022

(as restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (175,644)   —   (175,644)
Adjustments for:   —

Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   158,674   (158,674)   —
Net change in cash related to operating activities   36,250   (158,674)   (122,424)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   158,674   158,674
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (155,011)   158,674   3,663

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023* - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2023

(as reported)
Cash flow

reclassification
2023 warrants

adjustment
2023

(as restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Net loss   (104,036)   —   (4,886)   (108,922)
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses   32,308   —   4,886   37,194
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   129,309   (129,309)   —   —

Net change in cash related to operating activities   23,598   (129,309)   —   (105,711)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   129,309   —   129,309
Net change in cash related to investing activities   (58,343)   129,309   —   70,966

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023* - Restatement

As of

December 31,  Adjustment
As of

December 31,

2023

(as reported)
2023 warrants

adjustment
2023

(as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   530,123   4,886   535,009
Contributed surplus   56,622   —   56,622
Revaluation surplus   2,941   —   2,941
Accumulated deficit   (294,924)   (4,886)   (299,810)
Total equity   294,762   —   294,762

3 Page

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of profit or loss and comprehensive profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2023* - Restatement

   Year ended December 31,

2023

(as reported)
2023 warrants

adjustment
2023

(as restated)

Operating loss   (72,129)   —   (72,129)

Net financial expenses   (32,308)   (4,886)   (37,194)
Net loss before income taxes   (104,437)   (4,886)   (109,323)

Income tax recovery   401   —   401
Net loss and total comprehensive loss   (104,036)   (4,886)   (108,922)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Change in revaluation surplus - digital assets, net of tax   9,242   —   9,242
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax   (94,794)   (4,886)   (99,680)
Loss per share
Basic and diluted   (0.40)   (0.02)   (0.42)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   262,237,117   —   262,237,117

Adjustments
to interim consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2024* - Restatement

   Nine months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,

2024

(as reported)
Cash flow

reclassification
2024

(as restated)
2023

(as reported)
Cash flow

reclassification
2023

(as restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating
activities
Net loss   (69,228)   —   (69,228)   (46,877)   —   (46,877)
Adjustments for:
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   111,264   (111,264)   —   87,724   (87,724)   —
Net change in cash related to operating
activities   14,104   (111,264)   (97,160)   10,028   (87,724)   (77,696)

Cash flows from (used in) investing
activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   —   111,264   111,264   —   87,724   87,724
Net change in cash related to investing
activities   (268,862)   111,264   (157,598)   (35,373)   87,724   52,351

4 Page

Adjustments
to consolidated statements of financial position as of September 30, 2024* - Restatement

As of

September 30,  Adjustment
As of

September 30,

2024

(as reported)
2023 warrants

adjustment
2024

(as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   796,751   4,886   801,637
Contributed surplus   63,785   —   63,785
Accumulated deficit   (351,823)   (4,886)   (356,709)
Revaluation surplus   3,311   —   3,311
Total equity   512,024   —   512,024

* U.S.
$ in thousands

The
Company’s management has previously concluded that the Company had a material weakness in its internal control over financial reporting
during the
Restatement Periods. Management is in the process of implementing remediation measures to address the material weakness in
 respect of the errors
described above.

About
Bitfarms Ltd.

Founded
in 2017, Bitfarms is a global Bitcoin data center company that contributes its computational power to one or more mining pools from which